

JUL 26 2007

No. 06-1712

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON MACY,

Petitioner,

v.

HOPKINS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

J. Keith Cartwright

Counsel of Record

FRYMIRE, EVANS, PEYTON,

TEAGUE & CARTWRIGHT

Post Office Box 695

Madisonville, KY 42431

(270) 821-6165

Counsel for Respondent

Hopkins County Board of Education

Blank Page

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS A PROPER REMEDY WHEN AN EMPLOYEE HAS BEEN TERMINATED FROM EMPLOYMENT AND THE BASIS FOR THE TERMINATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED BY VARIOUS STATE COURTS.	4
II. THE PETITIONER HAS NOT PRESENTED COMPELLING REASONS TO GRANT A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co.</u> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	4
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986)	4
<u>Monette v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</u> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996)	4
<u>Sullivan v. River Valley Sch. District</u> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir.)	7
<u>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott</u> , 478 U.S. 788, 106 S.Ct. 3220, 92 L.Ed.2d 635 (1986)	5
<u>Yeoman v. Commonwealth Health Policy Bd., Ky.</u> , 983 S.W.2d 459 (1998)	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738	5
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	3
KRS Chapter 344	3

KRS 508.080	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
